

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR and EUGENE SCALIA, *in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Labor,*

Defendants.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3020 (JPO)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2663/2768  
jennifer.jude@usdoj.gov  
stephen.cha-kim@usdoj.gov

STEPHEN CHA-KIM  
JENNIFER JUDE  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....1

**BACKGROUND** .....2

    I.    The Families First Coronavirus Response.....2

    II.   The Rule.....4

    III.  Procedural History .....7

**ARGUMENT**.....8

    I.    Legal Standards Under Rule 12(b)(1) and Rule 56 .....8

    II.   New York Lacks Standing to Bring This Action.....9

        A.    The *Parens Patriae* Doctrine May Not Be Invoked  
            Against the Government..... 11

        B.    New York Has Not Demonstrated Direct Injury From the Rule..... 14

            1.    None of the Alleged Possible Harms Constitutes  
                Injury-In-Fact ..... 15

                a.    Healthcare Costs..... 15

                b.    Administrative Burden..... 16

                c.    Diminished Tax Revenue..... 17

            2.    New York Cannot Make Out Causation and Redressability ..... 18

    III.  The Challenged Provisions of the Rule Do Not Violate the APA..... 20

        A.    The Work Availability Requirement Should Be Upheld  
            As It Comports With the Plain Text of the FFCRA and  
            Is Necessary to Achieve Its Purposes ..... 21

            1.    The Work Availability Rule Implements the Plain  
                Text of the FFCRA..... 21

            2.    To The Extent the FFCRA Is Silent or Ambiguous,  
                DOL’s Reasonable Statutory Interpretation Is Entitled  
                to *Chevron* Deference..... 24

- B. The Statute Delegated Authority to DOL to Define the Term  
“Health Care Provider” ..... 27
- C. The Rule’s Intermittent Leave Provisions Are a Proper Exercise of  
DOL’s Rulemaking Authority..... 30
- D. The Rule’s Employee Documentation Requirements Are Proper  
Exercises of DOL’s Rulemaking Authority ..... 33

**CONCLUSION** ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	10, 11
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	14
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 33
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	29
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	29
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	22
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18, 20, 24, 26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 3 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	18
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20, 23
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	9
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	29
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927) .....	12
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....	11, 12
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	11
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	12
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	17

*John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 10

*Jones v. Schneiderman*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

*Just Bagels Mfg., Inc. v. Mayorkas*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

*Kadi v. Geithner*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 9

*Kar Onn Lee v. Holder*,  
701 F.3d 931 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24, 25, 27

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 9

*LeBlanc v. Cleveland*,  
198 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 10, 14, 15, 18

*Makarova v. United States*,  
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8

*Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC*,  
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 13

*Maryland v. Louisiana*,  
451 U.S. 725 (1981) ..... 11

*Maryland v. United States*,  
360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 16, 17

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 13

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 11

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 15, 16

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012) ..... 13

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 12

*Missouri v. Illinois*,  
180 U.S. 208 (1901) ..... 12

*National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 15

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ..... 23

*New York v. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
No. 19 Civ. 2956 (ALC), 2020 WL 1904009 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2020)..... 15

*New York v. Mnuchin*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17, 19

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 13, 16

*Nevada v. Burford*,  
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Norton v. Larney*,  
266 U.S. 511 (1925) ..... 8

*Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.*,  
757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 8

*Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.*,  
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

*Sacirbey v. Guccione*,  
589 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 23

*Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe*,  
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 12, 17, 18

*Shipping Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Drakos*,  
140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 14, 15

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
482 U.S. 124 (1987)..... 10

*United States v. Suarez*,  
791 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

*United States v. Mead*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 20

*Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Vullo v. Office of Comptroller of Currency*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Woods v. START Treatment & Recovery Centers, Inc.*,  
864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 31, 33

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 10, 17

*Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan*,  
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 13

*Zevallos v. Obama*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 9

*Zevallos v. Obama*  
 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 500–706..... 1  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 4  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 20  
 29 U.S.C. § 2601..... 2  
 29 U.S.C. § 2611(6) ..... 4, 27, 28  
 29 U.S.C. § 2611(6)(B)..... 27  
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(a) ..... 23  
 29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(1) ..... 31  
 29 U.S.C. § 2613..... 28  
 29 U.S.C. § 2613(a) ..... 34  
 Pub. L. No. 116-127..... 1  
 Pub. L. No. 116-136..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 9

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 825.102 ..... 5, 27, 28, 30  
 29 C.F.R. § 825.200(h) ..... 23

29 C.F.R. § 825.305(b) ..... 35

29 C.F.R. § 825.306 ..... 34

29 C.F.R. §§ 825.307–308 ..... 34

29 C.F.R. §§ 826.20(a)(2) ..... 4, 8

29 C.F.R. § 826.20(b)(1) ..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 826.30(c) ..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 826.30(c)(1) ..... 5, 8

29 C.F.R. § 826.50 ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 826.50(a) ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 826.90 ..... 33

29 C.F.R. § 826.90(a) ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 826.90(a)(1) ..... 35

29 C.F.R. § 826.90(b) ..... 33

29 C.F.R. § 826.100 ..... 6, 8, 33, 34

29 C.F.R. § 826.100(a) ..... 6, 34

29 C.F.R. §§ 826.100(b)–(e) ..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 826.100(c) ..... 34

29 C.F.R. § 826.100(f) ..... 7

29 C.F.R. §§ 826.150–151 ..... 26

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 19,326 ..... passim

85 Fed. Reg. 20,156 ..... 4
